dep

west virginia depariment of environmental protection

Oftice of Oil and Gas Jim Justice , Governor
601 57" Street, S.E. Austin Caperton , Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452

Monday, October 16, 2017

WELL WORK PERMIT
Horizontal 6A ; Fracture

EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY
120 PROFESSIONAL PLACE
BUILDING II

BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330

Re: Permit approval for NORTH HENDERSON NORTH 2H
47-103-03066-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location
described on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of
the West Virginia Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to
any additional specific conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall
be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads,
locations, and/or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector
24 hours before any actual well work is commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or
emergency discharges must be promptly reported by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Qil and Gas
Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office
within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report
within 30 days of discharge of pits, it applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions
governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in
addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work
is commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

74 Vz

ames A Martm
Chlef TN

.r-‘,

Operator’s Well Number: NORTI;LHENDE}}SON NORTH 2H
Farm Name: HENDERSON, HOWARD
U.S. WELL NUMBER:47-103-03066-00-00
Horizontal 6A / Fracture
Date Issued: 10/16/2017

Promoting a healthy environment.

10/20/2017



API Number: L0 23~020b~

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit
conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

2. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water
supply well.

3. 24 hours prior to the initiation of the completion process the operator shall notify the Chief or his designee.

4. During the completion process the operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to
the chief or his designee immediately.

5. Ifany explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or
well work on a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the
explosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

6. The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of
their occurrence: completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling,
completion of any other permitted well work, and completion of the well. Such notice shall be provided by
sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov.

7. The entire well pad shall be bermed so as to prevent runoff from leaving the pad during drilling and
completion operations, including a mountable berm at pad entrance.

10/20/2017
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(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NQ. Nerth Henderson North 2H
Well Pad Name: Morth Henderson North

=

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: EQT Production Company |306686 Wetzel Center |Littleton
Operator 1D County District  Quadrangle

2) Operator’s Well Number; North Henderson North 2H e[l Pad Name: North Henderson North

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Howard Henderson  Pyblic Road Access: Low Gap Rocky Run Rd

4) Elevation. current ground: 1343 Elevation. proposed post-construction: 1343
5) Well Type (a) Gas X 0il Underground Storage
Other
(b)If Gas  Shallow X Deep
Horizontal X
6) Existing Pad: Yesor No Yes % H

7) Proposed Target Formation(s). Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Marecellus, 7465, 47, 5251 PSI

ZF0i ,::l‘l | Gas
8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 7492 - |
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus AUG 2 A
10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 15,236 W Depaine o T
Epwirome

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 7348

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 622

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: By offset wells
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 2077’

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 755, 822, 882, 1102, 1182, 1222

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst. other): NA

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No X

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:
Depth:

Seam:

Owner:

Page 1of 85012017



4710303066
WW-6B APINO. 47- 103 - ososs F
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NQ. et Henderson iorn 24
Well Pad Name: North Henderson North

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
TYPE : .

Size I\f—i‘"’- Grade | Weight per . | FOOTAGE: For Iﬁszi]v@;f' CEF‘:{IIELET

(in) Used |~ 1b/ft Drilling (ft) (f) Cu, FL)/CTS
Conductor 20 | New | H-40 94# 120 120 115.2 fi*3 CTS
Fresh Water |133/8 | New | J-55 54.5# 676 676 667 ft"\3 CTS
Coal
Intermediate |9 5/8 | New J-55 36# 2745 2745 1072.5 ft"3 CTS
Production |51/2 | New | P-110 20# 15210 15210 3443.6 ft"3 CTS
Tubing
Liners

| 1

TYPE ) Wall i Anticipated Cement

Size (in) D.'W—'e“t—b?'l'g. ) Thickness Ql.nstl)srw Max. Internal % Yield

Diameter (in) (in) (psi) Pressure (psi) o (cu. ft./k)
Conductor 20 24 438 1530 {4 Class A 1,2
Fresh Water | 13 3/g 17 112 380 2730 2160 | Class A 2.3
Coal
Intermediate | g 5/g 12 1/4 352 3520 2814 |Class A|  2.31
Production | 512 8 1/2 361 12640 10,112 |ClassA|  1.16
Tubing
Liners aECEVED, o
Office Of D™
AN DEpRte b -‘.'.aﬂ
PACKERS Ervironme=t

Kind:
Sizes:
Depths Set:

Page 28 A0/2017




WW-6B API NO.47- 103 - 03088 =
(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. ot Hendersan North 214
Well Pad Name: North Henderson North

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Well has been drilled to TD, propose to perforate and fracture the Marcellus and turn in to production.

Donl)

N

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail. including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

Hydraulic fracturing is completed in accordance with state regulations using water recycled from previously fractured
wells and obtained from freshwater sources. This water is mixed with sand and a small percentage (less than 0.3%)
of chemicals (including 15% Hydrochloric acid, gelling agent, gel breaker, friction reducer, biocide, and scale
inhibitor), referred to in the industry as a “slickwater” completion. Maximum anticipated internal casing pressure is
expected to be approximately 10000 psi, maximum anticipated treating rates are expected to average approximately
100 bpm. Stage lengths vary from 150 to 300 feet. Average approximately 350,000 barrels of water per stage.
Sand sizes vary from 100 mesh to 20/40 mesh. Average approximately 400,000 pounds of sand per stage.

21) Total Area to be disturbed. including roads, stockpile area. pits, etc.. (acres): NO additional disturbance

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only. less access road (acres): NO additional disturbance

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

see attached

e

Office of Qil and =<

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type: e 9 9 204
RUu=
see attached i
rotection
25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:
see attached
*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.
Page 3 of 3
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a | 4710303066&

WW-6B - North Henderson North 2H

20" conductor will be pre-set prior to start of operations and cemented in place to surface at
approximately 120 ft. A 17 %" surface hole will be drilled with fresh water to approximately 760°’md/tvd.
13 3/8” surface casing will be Installed and cemented to surface in order to isolate fresh water zones
and provide a competent shoe for well control while drilling deeper horizons. A 12 %* intermediate hole
section will be drilled with 5% KCL Polymer (WBM) and a conventional mud motor to approximately
2900’md/tvd through the base of the Big Injun formation. 9 5/8" Intermediate casing will be Installed
and cemented to surface in order to isolate the Red Beds and Big Injun formation from lower
hydrocarbon bearing zones while providing a competent shoe for well control. An 8 %3” vertical hole
section will be to planned kick-off point using Synthetic Based Mud (SBM) and a conventional mud
motor. The wellbore will be deviated from vertical and landed horizontally in the Marcellus Target
horizon, and extended laterally to total depth of 15,224’ MD/7492° VD using SBM and conventional mud
motors. A 5 %” production casing will be installed and cemented so estimated top of cement Is at least
300ft inside the previous casing shoe. The Drilling Rig will then be released to the next well.

23 centralizer placement for each ng stri

Surface - 1 centralizer w/ stop collar 10 ft above float shoe. One Single Bow every joint to
100ft below surface.

Intermediate — 1 centralizer w/ stop collar 10 ft above float shae. 1 centralizer w/ stop collar
10 ft above float collar. 1 centralizer every joint for the first 15 joints. One centralizer
every 3 jnts to 100ft below surface.

Production - 1 centralizer w/ stop collar 10ft above shoe. 1 centralizer 10ft above float
collar. 1 centralizer every joint (floating) until KOP. 1 centralizer every 3 joints (floating)
until 200ft inside intermediate shoe. 1 centralizer 50ft below mandrel hanger.

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas
24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type; AUG T 2017
Surface - Class A + 3% CaCl2 WV Department of

Intermediate - Class A crt, 0.05% Retarder, 0.25% Defoamer, 1% Accelerator, 0.25% Dispersant " 0o Frotection
0.65% Retarder, 9.10 gal/sk Fresh Water.

Production - Class A cmt, 10% bwow Dispersent, 0.6% bwoc Fluid Loss, 0.4% bwoc Retarder,
0.1% bwoc Free water control agent, 0.25% bwaoc Defoamer, 0.1% bwoc Fluid Loss, 6.32
gal/sk Fresh Water.

DMt 4-28-15

Reaceived
APR 30 2015

Ofiice of Ol and Gas
WV Dept. of Environmental Protection

10/20/2017



4710303066 F

CEMENT ADDITIVES

Surface - Class A + 3% CaCl2

Intermediate - Class A cmt, 0.05% Retarder, 0.25% Defoamer, 1% Accelerator, 0.25% Dispersant, 0.65%
Retarder, 9.10 gal/sk Fresh Water.

Production - Class A cmt, 10% bwow Dispersent, 0.6% bwoc Fluid Loss, 0.4% bwoc Retarder, 0.1% bwoc
Free water control agent, 0.25% bwoc Defoamer, 0.1% bwoc Fluid Loss, 6.32 gal/sk Fresh Water.

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas
AUG 7 2017

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

Received
Office of Nil & Gas

NOV 2 1 2014

10/20/2017
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.Mar_cellus _--Drilli;ng‘ Well S,t:_hemé't'i_

wWell Name: Narth Henderson North Unit 21 GLE (f): 13427 TVD(R): 7.492
Field Name: Marcellus DF(R): 1364.7 TMD{lt): 15.224
County: Wetzel Co. WV BlIL: X= 17531840 Y= 14419943.0 Profile:  Nonzontal
APL#: 47-10303066 SHL: X= 17591876 Y= 144146775 AFENo: 1001929
: s ‘Form, Frac b B o fae )
2 Depth, it A G M Depth
Furm?*ﬂ?&? SR a Torji| Press.sGradiont - oned Mo e, Program Details
MDEIETVD  Css o (F)TU(EMW) T (EMW) {ft)
oo
Conductor 120 120 2587
Fiemh
o 17-1/2" Surface
Proflle: Vercal
Bé6 Bit Type: 17-1/77 SMITH MS2 16
BHA: 95/ Motor with Shack Sub
Mud: 8.6 ppg Fresh Water
3 nfa
Logging: nfa
Casing: 11375 54.5|-55 BTG at 700° MD/700° TYD
1 centralizer wf stop enllar 10 1 abave foal shue. One Single Bow every joiat 1o
Centrallzers: 1000 heluw surface.
Approximate Fresh Water Strata ~G22° Cement: 158 g Tal shurry w/ TOC i S face
Potential
[LE3) Drilling Collision, ,
Troblems:
Casing Bant i 700 2007 - 65 / 700
B rg - LS =—— FIT/LOT: 14.0 ppg EMW 12-1/4" Intermediate
Washington Coal l.‘ME Air/Mist Proflle: Vertical
Bt Type: 12- 1747 lughes TO VG-35ADXT (IADCSAT) w/4x20's
Pireshurgh Ceal 1215 1462 Abr/Must BHA: W Dirrctional Acy 7:4 Lobe 2.0 Stg 07 rpg L1SABH (0.10 rpg/375 DIT)
o
Muil: AlrjMist
Surveys: Gyra S5, MWD « EM Puhe
Logpging: n/a
Casing/Liner: 9625 36]-55 HTCat” MD/ TVD
Csg Hanger: Mamdrel Hanger
| centek centralizer w/ stup collar 10 it shave float shoe. § centek centralizer w/
stop collar 10 ft above Boat collar. | centralizer cvery Joint lor the st 15 joints
Centrallzers (e centrabizer every 3 jnts ta LOOR below surface,
A/ Mis TOC 6@ 2
[Top Salt Water 077 630 UM 1900 KD it 15.8 ppg Tall sturry w/ TOC 6 Sutface
Potentlal
Drilling Hote Cleaming, Stuck Pipe, Last Canes,
Dig Injun Base 2807 100 A /Mist T¥algetasy
2843 136
2900 2500 193 82 =10 Vi 2900
e e = FT/L0T: 166 g MW | 61/2Production |
2.707 Alr/Mist Profile:
3014 307 Air/Mist Bit T . B:1/27 Nughes VG-30ADX1 [IADC. 547) wy/ 4x20°s
Tpe: #1/2" Smith SOAIS 13 Curve Lateral w/ Ta16s
Directional Asiembly [Steerable Mator) » EM w/ GR
57
Gordon L2¢ 576 s Mist BHA: 6.751n 7. Lobe, 2.9 Stp (115 degree 0.17rpg, 560 BUT) - Vert
Fitth Sand 31568 Bl 6.75in 4/5 Lobe, 7,0 Stg (195 deg Flaed, 0.57pg, 915 Diff) - HZ
|Warren 3963 -1.256 At/ Mt Mud: Air/Mist to KOP and 12.5-13.0 ppg SOBN Curve Lateral
Surveys: MWD - EM Pulse w/ 300 xurveye in curve, 1000t survey in Literal
Java 5675 -2.968 Atr/Mist Logging: GR
Bemsar SR, <299 — Casing/Liner: 5.5 20 PLIDECVAMTOP T at 15224 (t MD/7492 R TVD
/
Csg Hanger: Mandre! Hanger
I centek centralizer w/ stop collar 10f above shoe. | eentek centralizer 108 above
foat collar. | ceatek ceatralizer every foint (Qoating] patll KOP, 1 orntck.
KOF: £910 SREVER 419 Al My Centralizers:  oriralieer every 3 joints ((loating) untll 200t side intermediste shoe. 1 centek
ralrzer S0t
centralaer lwlcwnunfnﬂl-lq:fﬁﬂ:"
kel 7229 4522 125.13.0 Cement: 15 o T sy w/ TOC QMY s | W R
'West River 7,262 -4555
Tully 7362 1655 Patential
Hamilton 7306 4679 125130
Marceil ey Drilling Lost Canes, llole Cleantng, Tomue
o it e : 125-13.0 Problems: AFIH 3 D 2015
125130 g:::inu
] ] Offien of Oil and Gas
- 125130 Depl. of
Landing point. 7876 TA9Z 4785 T™D: 15.224
DM {-/- -28-15 ™Iy 7492
[Target Window 7494 4787
|
[Cherry Valley 7510 4803 125.130
Onondaga 7513 4506 - RECE‘\ a\’\d Gas
oficeE™"
LY
Last Revision Date: AfZB/ZO15 Note: Depths are referenced to RKB l wll Quiside Casing
Revised by: Ryan Cardenas Note: Not Drawn ta Scale A\_‘G

oi

Wy Depiey ,prn'(
Enwof\“‘
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EQT Production
Hydraulic Fracturing Monitoring Plan
Pad ID: North Henderson

Wetzel County, WV*

7/24/17

AUG 7 2017

WV Departm
Envlronmenpwtal P?gttegion

Page1of2
10/20/2017



| >~ 030kLF

Purpose

The purpose of this pad-specific Hydraulic Fracturing Monitoring Plan is to identify and notify conventional
well operators near EQT hydraulic fracturing in Wetzel County, WV prior to hydraulic fracturing at the
following EQT wells on North Henderson pad: North Henderson North 2H, North Henderson North 3H,
North Henderson North 4H, North Henderson North SH.

Due to the requirements under 35CSR8 5.11, the permittee is required to review the area surrounding the
proposed well pad so as to identify and evaluate potential conduits for unintended fracture propagation.
A report is required to be submitted along with a well work permit application.

The plan is being implemented as an additional safety measure to be utilized in conjunction with existing
best management practices and emergency action plans for the site. These additional measures include
coordination with well operators of the timing and location of the hydraulic fracturing, establishment of
measures well operators should implement, and assurance that the OOG is notified of the timeline, as
well as any issues that may arise during fracturing.

1. Communications with Well Operators

EQT, using available data (WV Geological Survey, WVDEP website, and IHS data service), has identified
all known wells and well operators within 500 feet of this pad and the lateral sections that are known or
could reasonably be expected to be within range of the fracture propagation. A map showing these wells
along with a list of the wells and operators is included in Attachment A.

- EQT will notify these operators of the hydraulic fracturing schedule for these wells, and coordinate with
them throughout the fracturing process.

EQT will recommend to these operators at a minimum to:

1. Inspect their surface equipment prior to fracturing to establish integrity and establish pre-frac well
conditions

2. Observe wells closely during and after fracturing and monitor for abnormal increases in water,
gas or pressure

* 3. Inspect or install master valves or other necessary equipment for wellhead integrity capable of a

pressure recommended by EQT

4. Notify the OOG and EQT if any changes in water, gas production, pressure, or other anomalies
are identified

2. Reporting

EQT will provide information relating to the hydraulic fracturing schedule, communication with other
operators, and ongoing monitoring of the work upon request of OOG or immediately in the event of any
noted abnormalities.

RECEIVE
Office of G arel Gas

AUG 7 2017

WV Departm
Envlronmeg?al P?gttegiion

Page 2 of 2
10/20/2017
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Office of Oil and Gas
‘5,
AUG 7 2017 %,
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%
WV Departmant of %y
Environmental Protection
EQT Corporation
625 Li Vertical Offsats 1:2,000,000
€ar Sty | 3 om0 o
North Henderson North -— ey

1:18,000
Disclaimer:

Vertical Offsets and

This map is confidential and is to be used only for the express informational

Foreign Laterals purposes for which it was created. Unauthorized use, copying, or dissemination
Sy ) is strictly prohibited. EQT does not warrant the accuracy of the location of any
within 500 items shown on this map, including, but not limited to, any structures, well or

pipeline facilities, property boundaries, topography, roadways, or waterways.

The items shown on the map may not have been placed on the map using survey
lines or GPS coordinates. The specific location of any of the map

items should be determined by a field survey performed by a licensed surveyor
upon consultation with EQT.

Created By: Kellen Waltman  Printed By: waltmank on 7/25/2017
—
Path. \Mdclcs2g BOepLGIS_Depanment GIS_Users WaltmanK AOR Foreign well Warkng Map mxd




Well ID
47103003460001
47103004810000
47103023460000
47103301240000
47103301250000
47103301530000
47103302130000
47103302170000
47103302200001
47103302220000
47103302230001
47103302610000
47103302670001
47103302740000
47103302760000
47103302810000
47103305170000
47103305260000
47103307480000
47103308300000
47103308310000
47103732860000
47103732870000
47103732880000
47103732890000
47103733000000
47103733010000
47103733230000
47103003100000
47103732820000
47103732830000
47103732850000

Completion Date Current Operator

12/5/1949

1/31/1949 DUNN-MAR OIL & GAS COMPANY

12/27/1960 KNAPP OIL & GAS COMPANY

8/23/1934
6/9/1934
1/1/1935

11/23/1936
1/1/1937

12/2/1937

3/20/1937

4/28/1937
5/1/1938
1/5/1938

9/24/1938
1/1/1938
1/1/1938
7/3/1946
3/6/1946

9/19/1960

2/11/1949

10/30/1949

uonosy0,

jo zuefb{j'é‘é%‘é,’mmua

6/21/2008 ALLIANCE PETROLEUM CORPORATION
2/15/1923 UNKNOWN
2/15/1924 UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNION GASOLINE & OIL CORP
9/2/1924 UNKNOWN
UNION GASOLINE & OIL CORP
10/4/1926 UNKNOWN
3/5/1923 HOPE CONSTRUCTION & REFINING
2/16/1926 UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
HOPE CONSTRUCTION & REFINING
UNKNOWN
1/27/1923 CARNEGIE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
9/26/1922 CARNEGIE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
3/15/1923 HOPE NATURAL GAS

12/25/1922 HOPE NATURAL GAS

1/20/1923 PIPE PULLING & PLUGGING COMPANY
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
MANUFACTURERS LIGHT & HEAT
MANUFACTURERS LIGHT & HEAT
5/3/1945 CNG

02, gy
e %"ai‘.’a"o‘é’:"wo

Elevation  Elevation Reference Final Status Lat

1288 GR
1245 GR
1275 GR
GR
940 GR
1083 GR
1320 GR
1320 GR
998 GR
968 GR
995 GR
1063 GR
923 GR
GR
GR
GR
1163 GR
1208 GR
1195 GR
911 GR
1114 GR
GR
GR
GR
GR
GR
GR
GR

922

D&A-G
10&1G
GAS
ABDOGW
ABDOGW
ABD-OW
ABD-GW
ABD-OW
ABD-OW
ABD-OW
ABD-OW
ABD-OW
ABD-OW
UNKWN
UNKWN
UNKWN
ABD-OW
ABD-OW
ABD-GW
ABD-GW
ABD-OW
UNKWN
UNKWN
UNKWN
UNKWN
UNKWN
UNKWN
UNKWN
GAS

Loc

LoC

Loc

39.7101
39.7052
39.6934
39.7091
39.7046
39.7050
39.7035
39.6985
39.7025
39.7014
39.6996
39.7038
39.7022
39.6986
39.7005
39.6996
39.6927
39.6950
39.7027
39.7051
39.6974
39.7008
39.7033
39.7044
39.7034
39.7095
39.7092
39.6908
-80.5852
-80.5775
-80.5775
-80.5775

Long Permit Date SPUD Date TD Formation Name Tota! Depth Permit

-80.5922 12/17/1948
-80.5816 10/2/1960

-80.5794  5/1/2008
-80.5950  1/1/1923
-80.5858  1/1/1924
-80.5830
-80.5841
-80.5877

-80.5860 7/19/1924
-80.5803

-80.5801 8/20/1926
-80.5880 12/19/1922

-80.5790  1/2/1926
-80.5775
-80.5775
-80.5751
-80.5783 11/27/1922
-80.5800  6/9/1922

-80.5869 12/7/1922
-80.5860 9/26/1922
-80.5771  8/4/1922
-80.5850
-80.5811
-80.5816
-80.5865
-80.5957
-80.5972
-80.5756
39.7074
39.7022
39.7006
39.6986

1/1/1949 FIFTH SAND
10/17/1960 GORDON

5/15/2008 BAYARD

1/16/1923 HAMPSHIRE
1/16/1924 GORDON
GORDON STRAY /SD/
POCONO
HAMPSHIRE
8/3/1924 HAMPSHIRE
GORDON
9/4/1926 HAMPSHIRE
1/3/1923 HAMPSHIRE
1/17/1926 GORDON

12/12/1922 HAMPSHIRE
6/24/1922 HAMPSHIRE

12/22/1922 POCONO

10/11/1922 POCONO
8/19/1922 GORDON

3370 00346
3225 00481
3597 02346
3231 30124
2834 30125
3061 30153
2347 30213
3139 30217
2988 30220
2846 30222
2914 30223
3172 30261
2848 30267
30274
30276
30281
3157 30517
3123 30526
2246 30748
1983 30830
3027 30831
73286
73287
73288
73289
73300
73301
73323
00310
73282
73283
73285

HA%0%0-29 |

P
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WR-35 ‘ Page  of
Rev. 8/23/13

State of West Virginia
Department of Environmental Protection - Office of Oil and Gas
Well Operator’s Report of Well Work

APl 47-103 03066 County Wetzel District Center
Quad Littleton Pad Name North Henderson Field/Pool Name
Farm name Howard Henderson Well Number North Henderson North Unit #2H
Operator (as registered with the 00G) EQT Production
Address 625 Liberty Avenue city Pittsburgh State PA zip 15222
As Drilled location NAD 83/UTM Attach an as-drilled plat, profile view, and deviation survey
TOP hole Northing 4,393,821.06 Easﬁng 536,217.69
Landing Point of Curve ~ Northing 4.393.866.17 Easting 535.994.13
Bottom Hole Northing 4.395.428.94 Easting 534,390.53
Elevation (ft) 1343 GL Type of Well oNew B Existing Type of Report BInterim oFinal
Permit Type o Deviated 0 Horizontal B Horizontal 6A o Vertical Depth Type O Deep & Shallow

Type of Operation o Convert o Deepen A Drill o Plug Back  oRedrilling oRework o Stimulate
Well Type o Brine Disposal 0 CBM 8 Gas 0Oil 0 Secondary Recovery o Solution Mining O Storage o Other

Type of Completion & Single o Multiple Fluids Produced o Brine 0©0Gas oNGL 0Oil o©Other
Drilled with o Cable & Rotary

Drilling Media Surface hole © Air oMud A&Fresh Water Intermediate hole © Air BMud 0O Fresh Water o Brine
Productionhole o Air BMud o Fresh Water o Brine

Mud Type(s) and Additive(s)
Saturated salt mud which includes Caustic Soda, Barite, Lime, New-Drill, Perma-Lose HT, Xan-Plex D, X-Cide 102

Soda» Ash, and Sodium Chloride

Date permit issued __02/27/2015 Date drilling commenced 5/3/2015 Date drilling ceased 6/17/2015

Date completion activities began __NOt Yet Completed  pj, completion activities ceased _ INOt Yet Completed

Verbal plugging (Y/N) _ N Date permission granted ‘ —____ Granted by omcggicgili\g% s
AUG 7 2017

Please note: Operator is required to submit a plugging application within 5 days of verbal permission to plug

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

Freshwater depth(s) ft 622' Open mine(s) (Y/N).depths N/A
Salt water depth(s) ft 2,077 Void(s) encountered (Y/N) depths N/A
P!
Coal depth(s) ft 755764, 822-834, 862-919, 1102-1160, 1182-1183, 1222-1267 Cavern(s) encountered (Y/N) depths N/A
Is coal being mined in area (Y/N) N
Reviewed by:

10/20/2017
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WR-35 ‘ Page  of ___
Rev. 8/23/13
APl 47.103 _ 03066 Farm name Howard Henderson Well number North Henderson North Unit #2H
CASING Hole Casing New or Grade Basket Did cement circulate (Y/ N)
STRINGS Size Size Depth Used wi/ft Depth(s) * Provide details below*
Conductor 24" 20" 120° NEW H-40, 94# N/A Y
Surface 17-172" 13-3/8" 676' NEW J-55, 54 .5# N/A Y
Coal
Intermediate | 12-1/4" 9-5/8" 2,745' NEW J-55, 36# N/A Y
Intermediate 2
Intermediate 3
Production 8-1/2* 5-172" 15,210 NEW P-110, 20# N/A N
Tubing
Packer type and depth set RECEIVED
Office-of-Oil-and-Gag— |
Comment Details  Full Retums throughew! Estimated Top of Praduction Cement @ 1,357 A l |G fz 291¥ )
enilyppRR,
i ental Protection
CEMENT Class/Type Number Slurry Yield Volume 1V rOCement WOC
DATA of Cement of Sacks Wi (ppa) ( 1t sks) (#lH Top (MD) (hrs)
Conductor Class A 96 15.6 1.20 1152 Surface 24+
Surface BondCem 290 15.8 2.30 667 Surface 24+
Coal
Intermediate 1 BondCem 464 15.8 2.31 1072.5 Surface 9
Intermediate 2
Intermediate 3
Production ShaleCem 2960 14.8 1.16 34336 1,357 24+
Tubing
Drillers TD (ft) 15236 fiD Loggers TD (ft) NA
Deepest formation penetrated MARCELLUS Plug back to (ft) A
Plug back procedure NA : -
Kick off depth (ft) &.800 B
Check all wireline logs run ocaliper o density o deviated/directional o induction
oneutron  Dresistivity © gamma ray O temperature asonic
Well cored o Yes No Conventional Sidewall Were cuttings collected DYes m No

DESCRIBE THE CENTRALIZER PLACEMENT USED FOR EACH CASING STRING

13.38" Surface 1 Bow Spring Centraizer run svery jonit fram Surface to 676
9-58° Intermed-ate 1 Baw Spring Central zer run every joint from 2 745 /2088 & every thid ;o i from 2 088 ¥ 576
$-1/2 Production 1 Sotid Body Centralizer run every joint from 15.210° /6 B40' & every thrd joint from 5.841 /2 429

' WAS WELL COMPLETED AS SHOTHOLE ©Yes o No DETAILS
NOT YET COMPLETED

WAS WELL COMPLETED OPENHOLE? oYes © No DETAILS
NOT YET COMPLETED

WERE TRACERSUSED oYes o No TYPE OF TRACER(S) USED __
NOT YET COMPLETED

10/20/2017
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Flaring Activities

See also Section Vil: Flaring for additional information and details.

Officg Efc glllva'\sn% Gas
AUG 7 2017

WV Department of
Environme?l?gl Protection

29
10/20/2017
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WR-35 ' Page  of
Rev. 8/23/13
APl 47- 103 _ 03066 Farm name Howard Henderson Well number North Henderson North Unit #2H
PRODUCING F TION(S DEPTHS
VD MD
Please insert additional pages as applicable.
GASTEST o0Buildup o©Drawdown o Open Flow OIL TEST oFlow oPump
SHUT-IN PRESSURE  Surface psi Bottom Hole _psi  DURATION OF TEST hrs
OPEN FLOW Gas Oil NGL Water GAS MEASURED BY
mcfpd bpd bpd bpd oEstimated o Orifice o Pilot
LITHOLOGY/ TOP BOTTOM TOP BOTTOM
FORMATION DEPTH INFT DEPTHINFT DEPTHINFT DEPTHINFT DESCRIBE ROCK TYPE AND RECORD QUANTITYAND
NAME TVD TVD MD MD TYPE OF FLUID (FRESHWATER. BRINE, OIL, GAS. H,S. ETC)
0 0
Please insert additional pages as applicable.
Drilling Contractor Orion Drilling .
Address 601 Aviation Way City Reyncldsville State PA Zip 15851
Logging Company MS Energy / Halliburton Sperry Drilling Services
Address 3335 Poliok Drive / 121 Champion Way. Suite 110 City  Conroe/ Canonsburg State TX/PA zijp 7730315317
Cementing Company Halliburton . GENED
Address 121 Champion Way. Suite 110 City Cannonsburg State PA Zip 15317 RE S and Gas
Stimulating Company : : — AUG 1 Z“ﬂ
Address City State Zip Lo
. . : of,
Please insert additional pages as applicable. Enmn%egnatgﬁ’ergiecuon
Completed EOr  Prad s~ Telephone _#/2-3¢7 - 2053
Signature B Title Dindre 28 D) foy Date _7/2s/42

Submittal of Hydraulic Fracturing Chemical Disclosure Information Attach copy of FRACFOCUS Registry

10/20/2017
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Ww-9
(4/16) API Number 47- 103 - 03066
Operator's Well No. North Henderson North 2H
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN
Operator Name EQT Production Company QP Code 306686
Watershed (HUC 10) Lower West Virginia Fork Fish Creek Quadrangle _Littleton

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes No I:l
Will a pit be used? Yes L_I No |7|

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste:

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes l l No . If so, what ml.?
Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application
B Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number 0014, 8462, 4037 )
® _ Reuse (at API Number_various )

m__ Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
Other (Explain

Yes, The closed loop system will remove drill cuttings from the drilling fluid. The

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: drill cuttings are then prepared for transportation to an off-site disposal facility.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well‘(vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. _See attached Q’H J.)
-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc._Synthetic Mud ? /) ")
Additives to be used in drilling medium?__see attached %\;r.%\?\’%‘?d Ges
Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc.__landfil offie® i o]
-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)_N/A b\\\(3 25" et o
-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? _See Attached list N “ﬁ@ ;Pr et
! cn\l\‘o‘

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

[ certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable

law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.
I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this

application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant

penalties for submitting false information, including the possxbllltyZﬁr imprisonment.

<

Company Official Signature
Company Official (Typed Name) Vidtoria J. Roark
Company Official Title Regional Land Supervisor //

Subscribed and swornAefgre me this 5 day Of%tm&nmmlnmuummmmmuz
o OFFICIAL SEAL 8
& e Aot B '>1
s 7. e b
o .‘Q&Y )

TE OF WEST VIRGINIA
My commission expires ? é yé‘ g

NOTARY PUBLIC
Pamela Sykes
EQT Production

0 Box 280

My co.ﬁm‘a’s%?a':&umiﬁbéMZOU

"llllllll"llllllllllllllllIl."ll““lllllll“llll“llll.-
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Form WW-9

Operator's Well No. North Henderson North 2H

EQT Production Company

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed NO @dditional disturbance preyegetation pH

Lime 3 Tons/acre or to correct to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type Granular 10-20-20

- 1/3
Fertilizer amount Ibs/acre
Mulch 2 Tons/acre
Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
KY-31 40 Orchard 15
Alsike Clover 5 Aslike Clover 5

Annular Rye 15

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in

acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by: //,, —

Comments:

ECE

! Al

WED, Gas

Oﬁ'\CB

ol

9 9 'l(\‘a‘lﬂ

AL

[2]

\ 4
S

tav i o

o

Title:_ W\ 4+ Ges Tneehr Dae:___ 119

Field Reviewed? ( ) Yes ( ) No

10/20/2017
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EQT

Where energy meets innovation:”

Site Specific Safety Plan
EQT

North Henderson Unit

Center

Wetzel County, WV

er“g\h:r::} Gas
£ O &
. For Wells: office ©* o]
A Mendetar, Y 92
RO
E\"{\“11 e
Date Prepared: June 20 201
( 7
EQT Productjon WV Oil and Gas Inspector
//5/7/47 r N A1) + Ger ,fn?;/c-%\/

i / Title
-3 7 11

Date Date

10/20/2017



Scale: 1 inch = 150 Feet
Pad Detail - Not To Scale

B (X

E P

3
// | Gas Well "Norti\ Henderson 516116"

APi # 4A-103-02683 b e
. e
Y : T ;
Littleton 7.5' USGS QUADRANGLE Proposed Disturbance Area NOTE:
Prol Teo = SEE SITE PLAN OF LIT 54 FOR COMPLETE
bk e Well Site Location See Site Plan | GRADING & DRAINAGE CONSTRUCTION
- INCLUDING EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL
15" minimum diameter culverts | See Site Plan | Proposed Access Road See Site Plan | DETAILS, ETC.
D
24" minimum diameter culverts | See Site Plan | Approximate Total Disturbance | See Site Plan # F‘%?%%’End Gas
- - Qffice
DRAWN BY: ; ) DRAWING FILE NO.
Scott Brown |D.&\aEgust 22017 I "UEY% 265-16 | North Henderson North Rec Plan g 1 ?.Uﬂ
,»!“‘"“ ":‘"lqa h\j

SURVEYING AND MAPPING SERVICES PERFORMED BY:

ALLEGHENY SURVEYS, INC. T

1-800-482-8606

—

Birch River Office 237 Birch River Road
Phone: (304) 649-8606 P.0. Box 438
Fax: (304) 649-8608 Birch River, WV 26610

10/20/2017
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EQT Production Water plan

Offsite disposals for Marcellus wells

CWS TRUCKING INC.
P.O. Box 391

Williamstown, WV 26187
740-516-3586

Noble County/Noble Township
Permit # 3390

LAD LIQUID ASSETS DISPOSAL INC.

226 Rankin Road
Washington, PA 15301
724-350-2760
724-222-6080
724-229-7034 fax

Ohio County/Wheeling
Permit # USEPA WV 0014

TRI COUNTY WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT, INC.
1487 Toms Run Road

Holbrook, PA 15341

724-627-7178 Plant

724-499-5647 Office

Greene County/Waynesburg

Permit # TC-1009

Waste Management - Meadowfill Landfill
Rt. 2, Box 68 Dawson Drive

Bridgeport, WV 26330

304-326-6027

Permit #SWF-1032-98

Approval #100785WV

Waste Management - Northwestern Landfill
512 E. Dry Road

Parkersburg, WV 26104

304-428-0602

Permit #SWF-1025 WV-0109400

Approval #100833WV

BROAD STREET ENERGY LLC
37 West Broad Street

Suite 1100

Columbus, Ohio 43215
740-516-5381

Washington County/Belpre Twp.
Permit # 8462

TRIAD ENERGY

P.O. Box 430

Reno, OH 45773

740-516-6021 Well

740-374-2940 Reno Office Jennifer
Nobel County/Jackson Township
Permit # 4037

KING EXCAVATING CO.
Advanced Waste Services

101 River Park Drive

New Castle, Pa. 16101

Facility Permit# PAR000029132

offic E‘%?S‘Vg“d Ges

AUG 72017

En virone\epaﬁ Pr O‘ec“m

10/20/2017
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wWw.9
(9/13) APl Number 47 - -
Operntor's Well No. Horn Headersan Narn 7
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN
Operator Name Statod USA Onshore Propenties Inc OP Code 494505083
Watershed (HUC 10) Lower West Virginia Fork Fish Creek Quadrangle  Litteton
Elevation 1347 County Wetzel District  Center

Do you anticipate using more than 5.000 bbls of water 1o complete the proposed well work?  Yes No D
Will a pit be used?  Yes D No
I so. please describe anticipated pit waste:

Will a symhetic liner be used in the pit? Yes D No D If so. what m1.?

Proposed Disposal Method For |reated i Wastes: P o
Land Application
v Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number Cveen Horbs  POT 34-121- 23195 )
Reuse (at AP Number )
Off Site Disposal (Supply form W9 for disposal location)
Other (Lxplain
Will closed loop system be used? 11 so. describe: Yes
Drilling mediom anticipated for this well (ventical and horzontal)? Air. freshwater, oil based, elg. =0 = foe ot s tmes s s,
-If oil based. what type? Synthetic, petroleum, ete Synthetic REGSI;}E]% _—
Additives 1o be used in drilling medium? emulisifier. lood grade oil, barfe. surlactant, calcium carbonate. gilsonite. lubricant, graphite, ime office of Ol
Drill euttings disposal method? Leave in pit. landfill. removed ofTsite, ete, Landtl AUG 1 2.017
Il left in pit and plan to sohdify what medium will be used? (cement. lime. sawdust) N men’{ Oft‘on
: g Cil
Landfill or ofTsite name/permit number?Wetzel County Landfil Environmental Prota

I certify that 1 understand and agree o the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
an Aagust 1. 2005, by the Office of Ol and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. | understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations ol any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead 10 enforcement action

I centily under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am Gamiliar with the information submitted on this
application form and all anachments therete and that. based on my inquiry of those individuals ir%'g $\nsihlc for

ubtaining the information. | believe that the information is true. accurate. and complete 1 am aware 6f ficant
penalties for submitting false information. meluding the possibility of fine or imprisonmen off 50
Q,
Company OlTicial Signare  » % ard Fép ’70} G,':(.}
Company Official ( Typed Name) Bekki Winlree 5 % 20 (-30" -
Company Official Title St Regulatory Adwisor nwlb’)f??e‘oo g
@".'ra.pfe,,,,
i - e
Subscribed and swom before me this day ot : 20 On
L = 1 3 Notary i'i
My commission expires :
L

10/20/2017
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Form WW-9
o Operator's Well No, o Henderson North 2H
Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc.

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 3.3 Prevegetation pH Contractor to test

Lime 24 Tonafacte oo to pH See E&S Notes

. 10-20-20

Fertilizer type

Fertilizer amount 200 Ibs/acre

Mulch NI 23, WoIFor0S0TR AP w5078 Tons/acre

Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Annual Ryegrass 26 or 40 White Clover 156
Spring Oats 64 or 96 Red Top 15
Rye Grain 140 Orchard Grass 20
Attach:

Drawing(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land gpplication (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided)

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by: Z/’ . v/

Comments:

) RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas
AUG 72017

WV Department of |
Environmental Protection

Received
Office of il & Gas

Title; m\ #ﬁg,g |:¢=§/$uh/ Date: “’5""1 NOV-2-4-2014
Field Reviewed? ( ) Yes ( ) No

10/20/2017
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€Ql

Where energy meets innovation:

Site Specific Safety Plan

EQT

North Henderson Unit

Center

Wetzel County, WV

N fadosan, B0 2

For Wells:

REGENMED——
Office of Oil and Gas

AUG— 2017 —

~
/!

Da?a{ed: June Zo,jcz//

éﬁ?’Produc/t;://

= u‘
/

317

WV Dep =

v artment o
Environmental Pr

nt of
otection

WYV Qil and Gas Inspector

Title

Date

10/20/2017



SHL Longitude: 80°32'30" ~———— 5,416’

SHL Latitude: 39°42'30" ! 10,108'
NORTH HENDERSON NORTH 2+ BHL Latitude: 39°4230" - 4,355' —=
MINERAL| TAX MAP| TAX AO=RBIEEDADATA. —
NTITABCET PARCEL GROSS| MINERAL OWNERSHIP 55255$%Eu|)‘%g¢%0h| =
MBER| NUMBER | ACRES A +
10A 01-5-26 | 125.14 |MAXINE HENDERSON E) 1,665,278.98 g
UTM 17 (NAD B83) METERS | T
4368 | 01-5-15 | 226.00 [CHARLES E. HORNER et ol oy 4.39(3.821.05) S !'-g
448C | 01-5-14 | 224.00 [BENJAMIN YARBER, et ux E) 536,217.69 o
436A | 01-5-4 | 149.54 |ANN MARIE HOVIK et ol SPC (NAD 27) US FEET o
448B | 01-5-3.2 | 66.40 |MARGARET ANN MYERS, et al N) 436,476.71 o
v. E) 1.696,716.19 ="
J 7- VIRG W AS—DRILLED DATA GEO (NAD 27) DEC DEG E
BT AM L LANDING POINT LAT 39.693384 N =
NAL S e L PG OUD o3) USTFeET LOND D0 B7r7ez W =
N) 436,692.01
A ) 1.664,562.63 BOTION HOLE LOCATION] T
~ o 2H BOTTOM |UTM 17 (NAD 83) METERS SPC (NAD 83) US FEET
e I3 Sl HOLE LOCATION| N) 4,393,871.59 N) 441,890.65
a &/ AS—DRILLED E) 535,998.54 E) 1,659,371.46
=] / SPC (NAD 27) US FEET UTM 17 (NAD 83) METERS
= N) 436,654.52 N) 4,395,428.97
\ E) 1,695,999.86 534,390.55
= GEO (NAD 27) DEC DEG SPC (NAD 27) US FEET
& LAT 39.693848 N N) 441,853.25
= CR, : LONG 80.580335 W E) 1,690,808.59
= /23) N D GEO (NAD 27) DEC DEG
& = s e LAT 39707947 N
& TLe Sl . N LONG 80.599008 W
" BoTTOM —
HOLE
LOCATION
e \
| rAREER, aﬁmﬂw N, . //
PAﬁm‘%Esqa ‘
3 a <,
PERMITTED 3 ‘:FP \\ (i %N%;ga: = <
- PARCEL O1-5-15
Y %b: AC < ‘9
K " i & o \e
LEGEND < < \‘ -~ o <
e PROPOSED GAS WELL @>. N - = ~
jof EXISTING GAS WELLS . © BN s
= PRE—29 WELLS ) & \‘ = B
-+ PLUGGED GAS WELLS & ~\ 0302345 S82702'W
AS—DRILLED 2 $89°50’ § 2.47g
PERMITTED § | LANDING > 468’ (@ o
= = = e 500" BUFFER 3 A @ S % -
STREAM LINE id - — o — —
A O i
SURFACE TRACT BOUNDARY ) =
_________ ROADS AS—DRILLED i
+ TOPO MAP POINT e GAP 7 105-02249
LOCATION L2\
GENERAL NOTES: \ k\l 70. 02245
1. THE BOUNDARY LINES SHOWN HEREON Q(-?- N
ARE BASED ON RECORD DEED, PLATS, \
AND TAX MAPS BEST FIT TO FOUND NAF
FIELD EVIDENCE AND AERIAL PHOTOS. } HENDERSON,
2. THIS PLAT DOES NOT REPRESENT AN — HOWARD M.
ACTUAL BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE ﬂi\ = PARCEL 01-5-26
3 %[Eéqg%%LE PNAg C\Ek?éR WELLS OR Lo
. DEVELOPED SPRINGS WITHIN 250' OF Hgl:'E StJé?gﬁ%gN
PROPOSED WELL.
4. THERE ARE NO EXISTING OCCUPIED AS—DRILLED
DWELLINGS, BUILDINGS OR RAILROADS
WITHIN 625" OF PROPOSED WELL.
5. THE PROPOSED WELL IS GREATER
THAN 100' FROM PERENNIAL STREAM,
WETLAND, POND, RESERVOIR OR LAKE.
6. THERE ARE NO NATIVE TROUT
STREAMS WITHIN 300 OF PROPOSED
WELL. N240411"W
354"
N16°36'11"W
|, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY e
THAT THIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF BAR #1 @ ger,
MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL REBAR (42
THE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND
REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED THE i G
DEPARTMENT OE‘ ENVIRO@JME‘@ PROTEC QN\, e REES
P.S. 2241 1"=2000'
(+) DENOT% LOCATION OF WELL ON DATE. JULY 5, 2017 NORTH HENDERSON NORTH UNIT
UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS . 1"=2000'
Rhate: OPERATOR'S WELL #: 2H AS-DRILLED
; WVDEP MIN. DEGREE OF
+ OFFICE OF OIL & GAS ACCURACY: ___1/200 47 103 03066
601 57TH STREET SOURCE OF SURVEY GRADE GPS | Ap| WELL #:
CHARLESTON, WV 25034 ELEVATION: (NAVD 88, US FT) STATE _ COUNTY _ PERMIT
WELL TYPE: 0IL|:| WASTE DISPOSAL[ ] ~ PRODUCTION[ ]  DEEP[]  GAS[X]  LIQUID INJECTION[]  STORAGE[ ]  SHALLOW[X]
WATERSHED: _LOWER WEST VIRGINIA FORK FISH CREFK ELEVATION: _1342.70 (%ﬁ;%&eﬂ =
DISTRICT: _CENTER COUNTY: _WETZEL QUADRANGLE: _LITTLETON
SURFACE OWNER: _HOWARD HENDERSON ACREAGE: _ 125+
OlL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER: _MAXINE HENDERSON ACREAGE: _SEE MINERAL INTEREST TABLE
DRILL[ ] DRILL DEEPEx| ] REDRILL[]  FRACTURE OR STIMULATE[X] PLUG OFF OLD FORMAIION[ ]  PERFORATE NEW FORMATION[ ]
CONVERT[] ~ PLUG & ABANDON[]  CLEAN OUT & REPLUG[]  OTHER CHANGE [X] (SPECIFY) _AS—DRILLED
TARGET FORMATION: _MARCELLUS ESTIMATED DEPTH: _7,470°
WELL OPERATOR: _EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY DESIGNATED AGENT: _REX C. RAY
ADDRESS: _115 PROFESSIONAL PL. P.0. BOX 280 ADDRESS: _115 PROFESSIONAL PL. P.0. BOX 280
CITY: _BRIDGEPORT STATE: _WV__ZIP CODE: _26330 CITY: _ BRIDGEPORT STATE: _ WV __7ZIP CODE: _26330 |

C:\_RETTEWVAULTWIP\092612125—N HENDERSON PLATS\SHEETS\SV\PLAT\092612,25 AS—DRILLED_PLATS.DWG

WEDNESDAY JULY 05 2017 02:28PM
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WW-6A1 Operator’s Well No. North Henderson North 2H

(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, ]
depose and say that | am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or
Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

various StatOil USA Onshore EQT Production Company Assignment 175A/707

GEIVED
oﬂicsgf Oil and Gas

AUG T 207

mant of
Env\'{\rrgng'\a&at’:‘ Procicn

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Qil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

e WV Division of Water and Waste Management

e WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways
e U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

e U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

e County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed

permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected zys initiated.

Well Operator: EQT Production Company— /] /

By: Victoria JRoark /. C7 7/ —
V- 7

Its: Regional Land Supervisor
V4

Page 1 of

10/20/2017



WW-6A1 Operator's Well No. _North Henderson North 2H
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, 1
depose and say that | am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or
Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

(Please See Attachment)

RECEIVED
Office ot Oil and Gas

AUG T 2017

Department of,
Env\illyglnme%tal Protection

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to, tj;g\R A
<

Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following: Pel v o (AS
Office of Ol & LA
¢ WV Division of Water and Waste Management 1208
e WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways NOV 2
e  US. Army Corps of Engineers
e US. Fishand Wildlife Service
e County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Qil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator:  Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc.

By: A b OUAn,l/ (
fs: —Beglleton, Ol @@Q

Page 1 of 2

10/20/2017



Form WW-6A-1- Preliminary Information: (Attachment)

North Henderson North 2H
NOTE: All Mineral/Unit Tracts are identified on the Well Plat in Order from Top Hole to Bottom Hole

Tract 10A

Lease Number Grantor, Lessor Grantee, Lessee R Boo! e

000115288002 Maxine Henderson Drilling Appalachian Corporation At least 1/8 85/302
N/A Drilling Appalachia Corporation Grenadier Energy Partners, LLC. Assignment 124A/8
N/A Grenadier Energy Partners, LLC. Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc. Assignment 138A/1
N/A Drilling Appalachia Corporation Statoll USA Onshore Properties inc. Assignment 138A/54

Tract 436B _

Lease Number Grantor, Lessor Crantee, Lessee Royalty Book/Page

000116392000 Charles E. Horner et al Grenadier Energy Partners. LLC At least 1/8 135A/341
N/A Grenadier Energy Partners, LLC. Drilling Appalachia Corperation Assignment 135A/538
N/A Grenadier Energy Partners, LLC. Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc. Assignment 138A/1
N/A Driliing Appalachia Corporation Statoll USA Onshore Properties Inc. Assignment 138A/54

Tract 448C

Lease Number Grantor, Lessor Grantee, Lessee Royalty Book/Page

000154283000 Benjamin Yarber and Maria Yarber  Drilling Appalachia Corporation Atleast 1/8 92A/544
N/A Driliing Appalachia Corporation Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. Assignment 103A/187
N/A Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc. Assignment 124A/437

Tract 436A

Lease Number _Grantor, Lessor Grantee, Lessee Royalty Book/Page

000116380001  Ann Marie Hovik Drilling Appatachian Corporation Statoil USAOn  109A/828
N/A Drilling Appalachia Corporation Statoll USA Onshore Properties Inc. Assignment 138A/54

Tract 448B

Lease Number _Grantor, Lessor Grantee, Lessee Royalty Book/Page

Pending Margaret Ann Myers, et al Statoll USA Onshore Properties inc. At least 1/8 166A/561

Office of O and Gas
AUG T 2017

epartment of
Env‘iclgn%ental Protection

Raceived

Office of Oil & Gas
NOV 2 1 201

- 10/20/2017



4;10503066#

600 Southpointa Town Canter
Quarier Streat 1800 Maln Street, Sults 200
Charteston, West Virginia 25301 . Canonsburg, Pennsyivania 15317
101 South Queen Street ne

Martinsburg, West Virgiala 26401 233 West Vine Streat, Suite 1700

:" - Virglal ATTORNEYS AT LAW Laxington, Kantucky 40507
Moundsvile, West Virginia 26041 7000 Hampton Centar o5 480 West Juba! Eatly Deve, Sulta 130

WMI u W”‘“ m"“““" Winchester, Virginia 22601

£01 Avery Street

Parkersburg, West Virginia 26101 www.bowlesrica.com
20, 2
" November 20, 2014 E-Mail Address:

Telephone — (304) 285-2504 keroyle@bowlestice.com

Facsimile — (304) 285-2526

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57th Street SE

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

Re: Maxine Henderson (Mineral Owner) REGEIVED

8.0000 Acres Office of Oil and Gas
Center District, Wetzel County, West Virginia
Tax Parcel No. 01-05/0027-0000 AUG T 2017
North Henderson Unit (Well Nos. 3H; 4H; 5H) o
Statoil Tract No.: 62A WV Department of
Certification Date: September 26, 201 4 at 8:00 am. Environmental Protection
Bowles Rice No.: §7774.00041

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Based on our review of the following: (a) the land books maintained by the Office of
the Clerk of the County Commission of Wetzel County, West Virginia from May 26, 1847, through
the Certificate Date set forth above, (b) a draft copy of the Well Pexmit Plat relative to Well Nos.
3H, 4H, and SH, in the North Henderson Unit (the “Well™), dated October 20, 2014, provided to us
by our client, Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc., a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A hereto,
(c) indicies maintained by the aforesaid County Clerk; and (d) a copy of the General Highway Map
of Wetzel County, West Virginia, last revised January 1, 1998, provided to us by the West Virginia
Department of Transportation, Division of Transportation Planning, a copy of which is attached as
Exhibit B hereto, we are of the opinion that the State of West Virginia does not own any portion of
the mineral fee underlying (1) the above-captioned tract, or (2) any public roadways Iocated
thereon.

While we do not believe that it affects the above-captioned tract, we reviewed that
deed from Paul Henderson and Maxine Henderson, his wife, to the West Virginia Department of
Highways, dated June 11, 1980, recorded July 11, 1980, of record in the aforesaid County Clerk’s
office in Deed Book 297, page 393. See Exhibit C, attached hereto. This deed grants to the West
Virginia Department of Highways a non-controlled access right-of-way containing 17,300 squa
feet, more or less, as part of Project No. Disforce 352-8-3.90B; Parcel 1. The grant of'@'¥ight-0.
way is consistent with W. Va. Code §17-2A-17, which states that the State of Waifivbghiia t

NOV 2 1701

6523219.1

10/20/2017



47103030661S

@ BowlesRice...
West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
November 20, 2014
Page2

only acquire title to a right-of-way or easement in the road, and cannot acquire ownership of the
minerals. W, Va. Code §17-2A-17. In our opinion, the title to the oil and gas underlying the 17,500
square foot right-of-way is not owned by the State of West Virginia.

Our opinion is subject to the correctness of the documents reviewed, as well as
anything that may be disclosed by an accurate survey and inspection of the above-captioned tract,
including a visual inspection verifying that there is no current work presently undertaken by the
West Virginia Department of Transportation.

Very truly yours,
BOWLES RICELLP

By: MUVW\

Kimberly S. Crdyle, its Partner-

WED
ofﬁceR Efc gil and Gas

aG 7207

ment of
Env\iNrc\!In?nee%%gl Protection

Receivad
Office of Nt = =as

NOV 21 7014

6523219.1

10/20/2017



4710303066

— 3 —

Chartaston, West Virginia 25301 1800 Matn Street, Sulle 200
West 230 . Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317
w&&‘&%m&um ue 333 West Vina Street, Suite 1700
- ATTORNEYS AT LAW Laxington, Kenticky 40507
Moundaville, West Virginia 26041 Mom-'mn.l mm'wwm“ °°’“°'m 480 West Juba) Eary Drive, Suit 130
(304) 285-2500 Winchester, Virginia 22601
501 Avery Street
Parkersburg, West Virginia 26101 www.bowlesrice.com
ovember 18, 2014
Kimberly S. Croyie Novem ’ E-Mail Address:

Telephone — (304) 285-2504 keroyle@bowlesrice.com
Facsimile — (304) 285-2526

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

Office of Oil and Gas
601 57th Street SE
Charleston, West Virginia 25304
Re:  Larry E. Rine and Jana L. Rine (Surface Owners)
65.4 Acres
Center District, Wetzel County, West Virginia RECEIVED
Tax Parcel No. 01-05/0003-0002 Office of Oil and Gas
North Henderson Unit (Well No. 3H)
Statoil Tract No.: 448B AUG 7 2017
Certification Date: September 26, 2014 at 8:00 a.m. WV Department of
Bowles Rice No.: $7774.00000 Environmental Protection
Ladies and Gentlemen:

Based on our review of the following: (a) the land books maintained by the Office of
the Clerk of the County Commission of Wetzel County, West Virginia from October 24, 1888,
through the Certificate Date set forth above, (b) a draft copy of the Well Permit Plat relative to Well
No. 3H in the North Henderson Unit (the “Well™), dated October 20, 2014, provided to us by our
client, Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc., a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A hereto, (c)
indicies maintained by the aforesaid County Clerk; and (d) a copy of the General Highway Map of
Wetzel County, West Virginia, last revised January 1, 1998, provided to us by the West Virginia
Department of Transportation, Division of Transportation Planning, a copy of which is attached as
Exhibit B hereto, we are of the opinion that the State of West Virginia does not own any portion of
the mineral fee underlying (1) the above-captioned tract, or (2) any public roadways located
thereon.

Recsived
Office of Qil R Gas

NOV 2 1 2014

6516162.1

10/20/2017



@3V BowlesRice..

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection 47 10 30 30 6 6 ~
II:Ioveénber 18,2014
age

Our opinion is subject to the correctness of the documents reviewed, as well as
anything that may be disclosed by an accurate survey and inspection of the above-captioned tract,
including a visual inspection verifying that there is no current work presently undertaken by the
West Virginia Department of Transportation.

Very truly yours,

BOWLESRICE LLP

By: MJM__
Kimberly S. Croyle, its Partner

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gag

AUG 7 2017

WV Department of
Environmental Prote%tion

Recsived
Ofiice of Oii & ™ag

NOV 21 2014

6516162.1

10/20/2017



Ladies and Gentlemen:

thereon.

4710303066 F

600 Quarrier Street Southpointa Town Center
Charleston, West Virginia 25301 1800 Main Street, Suite 200
s Canonsburp, Pennsylvania 15317
Marthsbarg smwm% BO“’]CS He 333 Wost Vina Stroet, Sulto 1700
51'1 o ATTORNEYS AT LAW Lexington, Kentucky 40507
Moundsville, Wesl Virginia 26041 o e Vit 26805 480 West Jubal Early Drive, Sulte 130
(304) 285-2500 Winchaster, Virginia 22601
801 Avery Street
West Virginia 26101 www.bowlesrice.com
November 13, 2014 .
Seth Wilson E-Mail Address:
Telephone — (304) 285-2531 swilson@bowlesrice.com
Facsimile — (304) 285-2526
West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
601 57th Street SE
Charleston, West Virginia 25304
Re:  Benjamin E. Yarber
224 Acres, 37.67 Poles
Center District, Wetzel County, West Virginia
Tax Parcel No. 01-05/0014-0000 o
North Henderson Unit (Well No. 2H) RECEIVE ) Gas
Statoil Tract No.: 448C Office of Oil &
Certification Date: August 4, 2014 at 8:00 a.m. AUG 7 2017
W ice No.: S7774 f
t
£ D Brotection

Based on our review of the following: (a) the land books maintained by the Office of
the Clerk of the County Commission of Wetzel County, West Virginia from July 25, 1864 through
the Certificate Date set forth above, (b) a draft copy of the Well Permit Plat relative to Well No. 2H
in the North Henderson Unit (the “Well™), dated October 20, 2014, provided to us by our client,
Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc., a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A hereto, (c) indicies
maintained by the aforesaid County Clerk; and (d) a copy of the General Highway Map of Wetzel
County, West Virginia, last revised January 1, 1998, provided to us by the West Virginia
Department of Transportation, Division of Transportation Planning, a copy of which is attached as
Exhibit B hereto, we are of the opinion that the State of West Virginia does not own any portion of
the mineral fee underlying (1) the above-captioned tract, or (2) any public roadways located

Roczivaed

Wt

Office of Ol & (3RS

Nov 21204

10/20/2017



@3 BowlesRice..

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection 4 7 1 0 3 0
November 13, 2014 3 0 6 6 F
Page 2

Our opinion is subject to the correctness of the documents reviewed, as well as
anything that may be disclosed by an accurate survey and inspection of the above-captioned tract,
including a visual inspection verifying that there is no current work presently undertaken by the
West Virginia Department of Transportation.

Very truly you e
BOWLES RICE

Wen, its Partner \

By:

Offick 6 O and Gas
AUG T 2017

Department of
Env\i'lYXnme%tal Protection

.
A B
Ofiise @
* N “;L"-':
wov 2177

10/20/2017°



& OHNQON (304) 9335000 (304) 9138183 Eax
= =Tk, wiwateptoe-johnson.con 304-933-8133

ATTORNEYS A1 LAW Marsha.l ludkins@ steptoe-jolinson.com

4710303056F

August 31, 2011

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

Office of il and Gas

601 57" Street SE Tr 101
Charleston. WV 25304

Re:  Ownership of oil and gas in place by Howard M.

Henderson within and underlying two (2) tracts or parcels HECE]VE%
ol land containing (i) 100 acres, more or less; and (ii) 40 EiaaioniD e
acres, more or less, situate in Center District, West Virginia AUG 7 2017
(AMK Tract No. 10A tNorth Henderson Unit No, 2H))
it t of
Envionmental Protection

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We hereby certify to you that, in our opinion, subject 1o the correctness of the
indices and to anything which may be disclosed by an accurate survey and inspection of the
Subject Property, being more particularly described on Exhibit A, as Tract No. 1, and Tract No.
2. attached hereto. (lhe “Subject Property”), including the oil and gas along with all opzrational
rights within and underlying any and all public strects, roadways and highways overlying the
Subject Proparty. including County Road 8, that good and marketable record title 1o the above-
captioned propetty. is vested. as [ollows:

As of the 28" day of January, 2011, in Howard M. Henderson, subject o the
qualilications and limitations contained in our title opinion letter to Drilling Appalachian
Corporetion ("DAC™) dated March 29, 2007, and updated by our letters dated June 30,
2009 and February 3, 2011.

all subject to a visual inspection indicating that that no new Department of Highways work is
presently underway for those portions of County Road 8 crossing the Subject Property.

Additionally, for the purpose of clarification. we are of the opinion that; (i) the
West Virgima Department of [lighways does not own any of the oi! and/or as within an:
underiyg the portions of County Road 8 which crosses the Subject Properiy;. and (i) DAC his:s

a leaschold interest n one-hundred percent (100%) of the oil and gas within ‘and undcrlyi{rg 1 ine
ny 91 7014
NOV 2120

West Virginia ® Ohio ® Kentucky  Pennsylvania ..IHSE_U_!"_EE-

10/20/2017



West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

August 31, 2011

Page 2

Subject Property, including the oil and gas within and underlying those portions of County Road
8 which cross the Subject Property, pursuant to the following:

A lecase dated Fcbruary 7, 2006, and recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the County
Commission of Weitzel County, West Virginia, in Oil and Gas Lease Book No. 85A, at
page 302, and amended by an agreement dated June 1, 2009, recorded in Oil and Gas
Lease Book No. 101A, at page 122, between Maxine Henderson and DAC; and

Grenadicr Encrgy Partners, LLC has the right to drill the North Henderson Unit

No. 2H Well, laterally under those portions of County Road 8 which cross the Subject Property
pursuant to a Farmout Agreement from DAC, a memorandum of which was recorded in said
Clerk’s office on September 28, 2009 in Oil and Gas Lease Book No. 103A, at page 58.

MKH/mkh

358450/00001

5837792

Very truly yours.
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC Officn ECEIVED, cas
AUG 7 2017

\711\ e I WV Department of
By: il G Environmental Protection
Marsha K. Hudkins, a Member

. At
F‘D' N
- -

,oo § T, R
Giiiea of 7

NOV 2 1 (U¥

10/20/2017
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.m___‘- . BECRMEN, CHERKASSY. DEAN & ASSOCIATES

Statoil USA Onshore Properties, Inc.
2101 Citywest Blvd.
Houston, Texas 77042

May 7, 2014

ATTN: Anna McNew
Senior Landman

Re: Horner Hovik Unit - Tract Index No. 436B
Prospect No. 20140213.1
District No. 1, Tax Map No. 5, Parcel No. 15
Charles E. Horner and John M. Horner, 226 acres, more or less
Wetzel County, West Virginia

SUPPLEMENTAL DRILLING TITLE OPINION

The purpose of this Supplemental is to amend the Title Opinion, dated October 17, 2012,
certified to September 12, 2012, rendered by Steptoe and Johnson, PLLC, is to include
additional instruments which are dated subsequent to the abstract provided for the Title
Opinion. Further, this Supplemental Opinion amends multiple sections of the original Title
Opinion, most notably the Ownership Section, based on additional assignments of oil and gas
leases provided.

DESCRIPTION OF LANDS!

Tract: District No. 1, Map No. 5, Parcel No. 15, containing 226 acres, more or less, located in Wetzel
County, West Virginia, and being the same lands described in that certain Deed dated October 27,
1914, from A. L. Knapp and Ura Knapp, his wife, et al,, to G. W. Knapp, recorded in Deed Book 119,
Page 418, Wetzel County, West Virginia.

The above lands are hereinafter referred to as the Subject Lands, and a map depicting the
approximate location of the Subject Lands is attached to this Opinion as Exhibit “A".

OWNERSHIP

Based upon our examination of the materials referenced below in Exhibit “B”, and subject to
the comments, requirements, and limitations hereinafter set forth, we find title to the Subject

' See Objection and Requirement No. 9 regarding Prior Opinions. v

O

Jiltes

"7 . WIW B | ALY €AY s L1 DYALLASY Torl WORIH

-
vtk 9 1
CANONSBURG, 1A DENVER G0 NOR I CANTON O - MIDEANTY [X - SAN AN 1N, B CEARRSAURG WY :!\-‘wtl;\fn(,.].

10/20/2017

ECEIVED
ofﬂc‘:of Oil and Gas

AUG T 2017

WV Depart
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Statoil North America, Inc.
May7,2014
Page |12

The Materials Examined did not contain any additional prior, unreleased Oil and Gas Leases
affecting the Subject Lands. See Prior Opinion.

REQUIREMENT 4:
None. This comment is advisory only.
OBJECTION 5: COALESTATE

It could not be determined from the Materials Examined if any marketable coal exists on the
Subject Lands. Furthermore, we note that the Prior Opinion makes no reference to ownership of
the coal underlying the Subject Lands, and there is nothing in the Materials Examined regarding
said ownership.

REQUIREMENT 5;

You should determine if coal exists on the Subject Lands and if so, comply with West
Virginia statutes and regulations relating to notification of the coal owner as to oil and gas
operations.

The Materials Examined did not contain any additional easements and rights-of-way
affecting the Subject Lands. See Prior Opinion.

REQUIREMENT 6:
None. This comment is advisory only.
OBJECTION 7;

The Materials Examined do not reflect the existence of any roads and/or streets bordering
or traversing the Subject Lands.

Our examination did not reveal any conveyances of lands for roadway purposes so as to
vest title to the same, including title to the oil, gas and minerals thereunder, in the State of West
Virginia or a municipality. Accordingly, we have assumed for purposes of this Opinion, that an: K)m fOt\ and Ges
roads bordering or traversing the Subject Lands were established by virtue of a right-of-way an on
easement acquired by prescription, or unrecorded right-of-way conveyances, and that no A\G T2
governmental entity is vested with any title of the oll, gas, and minerals lying in and under such of
roads. Wy DepaiiTigtection

REQUIREMENT 7:

You should conduct an investigation to determine whether any roads exist boms:; K
traversing the Subject Lands and determine the origin of the same. Submit the resul

investigation for our examination. In the alternative, you may choose to assume the

satisfying yourself that our assumption is correct and if such is not possible, you should WW? tixe ivid
undersigned for further comment and requirement.

Matter No. STO/786-0046

8

10/20/2017



B

SECRMEN. CHERKASSY. DEAN & ASSOCIALES

Statoil USA Onshore Properties, Inc.
2101 Citywest Blvd.
Houston, Texas 77042

May 22, 2014

ATTN: Anna McNew
Senior Landman

Re: Horner Hovik Unit - Tract Index No. 436A
Propsect No. 20140213.1
District No. 1, Tax Map No. 5, Parcel No. 4
William E. Renner, 149.54 acres
Wetzel County, West Virginia

SUPPLEMENTAL DRILLING TITLE OPINION

The purpose of this Supplemental is to amend the Title Opinion, dated November 5, 2010, to
include additional instruments which are dated subsequent to the abstract provided for the
Title Opinion. Further, this Supplemental Opinion amends multiple sections of the original
Title Opinion, most notably the Ownership Section, based on additional assignments of oil
and gas leases provided.

DESCRI N D

Tract: District No. 1, Tax Map No. 5, Parcel No. 4, containing 149.54 acres, more or less, located,
Wetzel County, West Virginia, and being the same lands described in that certain Deed dated April
28, 1960, from Harold Cain and Julia A. Cain, his wife, Doris Wright, single, and Marie Guzek, single,
to Eunice Cain, recorded in Deed Book 204, Page 299, Wetzel County, West Virginia.!

The above lands are hereinafter referred to as the Subject Lands, and a map depicting the

approximate location of the Subject Lands is attached to this Opinion as Exhibit "A". GEIVED

Ofﬁcggf Oil and Gas
Based upon our examination of the materials referenced below in Exhibit "B”, and subject to AUG 7 2017
the comments, requirements, and limitations hereinafter set forth, we find title to the Subject o
£nvironmental Protection

' As referenced in the Prior Opinion. e

St !

=
17 281 00 Wi § v eOh | HTADAUaTEes Dactas Fort Worig{QV % L
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Page |17

Statcil USA Onshore Properties, Inc.
May 22,2014

The Materials Examined did not contain any additional easement and right-of-way
agreements and other surface encumbrances. See Prior Opinion.

REQUIREMENT 6:
None. This comment is advisory only.

OBIECTION7;  MORTGAGES AND LIENS

The Materials Examined did not contain any additional enforceable mortgage liens
burdening the Subject Lands. See Prior Opinion.

REQUIREMENT 7;
None. This comment is advisory only.
OBIECTIONS:  UNDOCUMENTED PUBLIC ROADS

The Materials Examined did not reflect the existence of any roads and/or streets bordering
or traversing the Subject Lands. Further, our examination did not reveal any conveyances of the
lands lying in and under said roads so as to vest title to the same, including title to the oil, gas and
minerals thereunder in the State of West Virginia or a municipality. Accordingly, we have assumed
. for purposes of this Opinion, that said roads were established by virtue of a right-of-way and
easement acquired by prescription, or unrecorded right-of-way conveyances, and that no
governmental entity is vested with any title of the ofl, gas, and minerals lying in an under said
roads.

REQUIREMENT 8:

You should conduct an investigation to determine whether any roads exist bordering or
traversing the Subject Lands, determine the origin of the same, and you should submit the results of
such determination for our examination. In the alternative, you may choose to assume the business

risk of satisfying yourself that our assumption is correct and if such is not possible, you should
contact the undersigned for further comment and requirement.

The Assignments described in the Assignment of Oil and Gas Lease Section of this Opinion
may reference, either in their body or in attached exhibits, documents that were not induded in the
Materials Examined. We have assumed, for the purposes of this Opinion, that such referenced
documents do not affect the ownership interests as stated above. The referenced documents are ECEIVED
included as part of the Examiner’s Note in the Assignment of Oil and Gas Lease Section of thisofﬁc‘:d Oil and Gas

Opinion.
AUG 720V
REQUIREMENT 9:
maent of

o eV \N\I rt .
You should obtain and submit for our examination copies of all the documemferénoedewmn?n%ﬁal Protection
by the Assignments described in the Assignment of Oil and Gas Lease Section gft‘_l'us Opinion that ¢33

Nov 21 4
Matter No. STO/786-0048

10/20/201.7
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August 3, 2017

Mr. James Martin

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601 57th Street SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Re: North Henderson North

Center District, Wetzel County

Dear Mr. Martin,

EQT Production Company is submitting an application for a new well work permit for the
above well number. Upon information and belief, Operator’s lease and/ or other real property
rights permit it to conduct drilling operations for the subject well in the location shown on the

plat, including under any public roads that the well lateral crosses.

Sincerely,

Vicki Roark ¢CE 0. ~ne
Regional Land Supervisor =t
g p 0«\0@ ol
715
AW
P L A
W D 7
gttt
EQT Production 115 Professional Place | P.O. Box 280 | Bridgeport, WV 26330 10/20/2017

T 304.848.0000 | F 304.848.0040 | www.eqt.com
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(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification: 8 - E“ -‘ l API No. 47- 103 - 03066

Operator’s Well No. North Henderson North 2H
Well Pad Name: North Henderson North

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

State: wv UTM NAD g3  Casting: 536217689

County: Wetzal ? Northing: 4,393,821.064
District: Center Public Road Access: Low Gap Rocky Run Rd
Quadrangle: Littieton Generally used farm name:  Howard Henderson

Watershed: Lower West Virginia Fork Fish Creek

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b). section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

s e 00G OFFICE USE
*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY ONLY
[J 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or [®] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO [] RECEIVED/
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED NOT REQUIRED

[0 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or [8] NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED | [] RECEIVED

(8] 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TODRILL or [ NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE ] RECEIVED/

NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY NOT REQUIRED
WAS CONDUCTED or

[l WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

D
[®] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION ofﬁcaﬂg?gllysnd Gas| [] RECEIVED
[8] 5. PUBLIC NOTICE aG T20 | O Recevep
[® 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION wy Depatmatt B4 1 RECEIVED

Environmental

Required Attachments:
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to

the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class Il Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.
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Certification of Notic

s hereby given

THEREFORE. [ /7 7” , have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. 1 certify that as required un est Virginia Code § 22-6A, 1 have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties fhfough personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. I ce under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification “and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator: EQT Production Company Address: 115 Professional Place, PO Box 280
By: Victoria J Roark Bridgeport WV 26330
Its: Regional Land Supervisor Facsimile: 304.848.0041
Telephone: 304.848.0076 Email: vroark@eqt.com
: E 3 Ly
- 2 ne this day of jﬁ/ ?
= = =
g T :rgduction E
s Ef = i
H 0 Box 280 z Notary Public
H Bridgeport, WV 26330 S

i mission Expires Aug. 24, 2022 2 issi i g 2 2-&
mmmmunmﬁmnrnmmmummlmlm- My Commission Expires " &

0il and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact

DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

ECEIVED
Ofﬁcs of Oil and Gas

AUG 72017

Department of
Enmnme%atgi Protection
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Well Pad Name: North Henderson North

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: ZS "?'I? Date Permit Application Filed: B -J A7

Notice of:

[0 CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

PERMIT FOR ANY
WELL WORK

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

[0 PERSONAL REGISTERED [0 METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copices of the application. the crosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article. and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located: (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work. if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c¢). section seven of this article: (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leaschold being developed by the proposed
well work. if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction. enlargement, alteration. repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well. spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (¢)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands. the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section cight, article one. chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary. notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires. in part. that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan (*WSSP™) to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Application Notice [ WSSP Notice [E&S Plan Notice [ Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to: RECENEDd o
of Qil an
SURFACE OWNER(s) COAL OWNER OR LESSEE Office
Name: Howard & Linda Henderson Name: See Attached AU G '7 2017
Address: 4721 Low Gap Run Rd Address: i
Littleton WV 26581 rment o1
WV Depa tion
Name: 00 COAL OPERATOR Environmental Protect
Address: Name:
Address:

SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name: Howard & Linda Henderson

SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL

Address: 4721 Low Gap Run Rd
Littleton WV 26581

Name:

Address:

O SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits)
Name:
Address:

AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)
Name: See Attached

Address:

[OJOPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
Name:
Address:

*Please attach additional forms if necessary
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Coal Owners:

Howard & Linda Henderson /
4721 Low Gap Run Rd
Littleton WV 26581

Consol Mining Company

C/0 Casey Saunders /
1000 Consol Energy Dr
Canonsburg PA 15317

Owners of Water Wells:
Howard & Linda Henderson

4721 Low Gap Run Rd
Littleton WV 26581

701k 2140 000D 5kL38 8917

[D3-D30l~

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only
Eor delivery information; visit'our website at WWW.USPS.C
Ceriiied Mail Fas
$ 2 N G
Extra Services & Fees (check box, acd fea as appropriate) Foi f N
[ Return Recelpt (hardcopy) $ PRSI < { ‘l“\’\ 2
[ Retumn Receipt (electronic) $ <ioP irealk I
[l Centified Mail Restricted Dalivery  $ Vo o 2
] Adult Signatura Required $ &N J
[JAdult Signaturs Restricted Dellvery § ""\-'.‘r.\\ /’/, o
Postage e _F.‘IT:°
S . e S
Momrpesags  Howard & Linda Henderson
s 4721 Low Gap Run Rd
ik Littleton WV 26581
[Sréét and Apt, -
................ N Henderson Permit App & Planned Op
City, State, ZIF

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instriictions

U.S. Postal Service™ .
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

=
'8 Domestic Mail Only
o
IS« For delwery mformahcn, visit'our website at www.usps.com®.
E genified Mail Fee
L —
Extra Services & Fees (chack box, 2dd fee 23 appropriate] m—*\' 2‘:\ e
(| L__lRetum Receipt (hardcopy) 8 //%\)?'/‘—" ’-faj \
3 | [Rstum Receipt (electronic) s /" =% Postmark <y
3 | [JCertified Mail Restricted Dalivery ~ $ ! %—‘ Her ,\'\ O\
03 | [ Adutt Signature Required $ [ b?l“ Z
[] Adutt Signature Restricted Delivery § | © \\Q‘ - e 1
=1 Postage PEAR\ @« /
-+ \ 2 - /
= $ '\ );o (A /
ru [PEPe: X Land Resources Inc 0 §3seg 70/
S o
-8 [senr7e - 1000 Consol Energy Dr f N
O e Canonsburg PA 15317 I
L N Henderson Permit App
Gy 8mie ameeaadd
CEIVED
Oﬁlcso’f Oil and Gas

AUG 1 2017

WV DeF‘t \p;ntection

Envlronm

10/20/2017
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Office of Oil and Gas

WW-6A API NO. 47- 103 - 03066 /-:
(8-13) AUG 7 2017 OPERATOR WELL NO. ot Henderson toin 2
Well Pad Name: North Henderson North

WV Department of
ice i i Environmental Protection
Notice is hereby given:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.c. this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner’s and water purveyor’s right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability: (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements. (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary. (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section. (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article. (¢) The secretary shall. by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules

establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to

drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (¢) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written

comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the

application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comme&%@g\%‘?&eas
i

location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at: office ot
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas ue 7 70%
Department of Environmental Protection AR : ,
th i Cl
601 57" St. SE ’-'e‘-'-‘\,f{‘:\“:csotec“ on
R

Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a “voluntary statement of
no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6). subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator’s name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition
The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;

(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective:

(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or

(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list

of persons qualified to test water.
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Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator: EQT Production Company Address: 115 Professional Place PO Box 280
Telephone: 304.848.0076 Bridgeport WV 26330

Email: vroark@eqt.com Facsimile: 304.848.0041

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact

DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov. / /
i [
&

Subscribed arid orn‘l?? <this j day of% 2017
W&/ Notary Public
My Commission Expires 5/ -‘2 g-ég

BN
s BEEICIA

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
NOTARY PUBLIC
Pamela Sykes
EQT Production
o ey
: Bridgeport,
My l:cnmml‘.;g.rm?t:J Expires Aug. 24 2022

HninHiinm

REPE oo 0o
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\UG 1 200
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WW-6A4 Operator Well No. North Henderson North 2H
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b). the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to filing a permit application.
Date of Notice: 07/10/2017 Date Permit Application Filed: 07/10/2017

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

] HAND [=] CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner’s land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however, That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s):

Name: Howard & Linda Henderson / Name:
Address: 4721 Low Gap Run Rd Address:

Littleton WV 26581

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b). notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: wv UTM NAD 83 Easting: 536,217.689

County: Wetzel Northing:  4,393,821.064
District: Center Public Road Access: Low Gap Rocky Run Rd
Quadrangle: Littleton Generally used farm name:  Howard Henderson

Watershed:  Lower West Virginia Fork Fish Creek

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,

located at 601 57" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator:  EQT Production Company Authorized Representative:  Victoria Roark

Address: 115 Professional Place, PO Box 280 Address: 115 Professional PL PO Box 280  REGEIVED
Bridgeport WV 26330 Bridgeport WV 26330 Office of Oil and Gas
Telephone: 304.848.0076 Telephone: 304.848.0076 a7 9047
Email: vroark@eqt.com Email: vroark@eqt.com Frad e
Facsimile: 304.848.0041 Facsimile: 304.848.0041 WA ent of

Environmenta rotection

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory

duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.
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WW-6A5 Operator Well No., o iastaren ok 24
(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: ‘3- 3-1 2 Date Permit Application Filed: ? o7 ] ff'?

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

(8] CERTIFIED MAIL [0 HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c). no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall. by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section: (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter.
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)

(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice):

Name: Howard & Linda Henderson Name:
rd

Address: 4721 Low Gap Run Rd Address:
Littleton WV 26581

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: wv ; Easting: 536,217.689

UTM NAD 83 .
County: Wetzel Northing:  4.393.821.064
District: Center Public Road Access: Low Gap Rocky Run Rd
Quadrangle:  Littleton Generally used farm name:  Howard Henderson

Watershed:  Lower West Virginia Fork Fish Creek

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57% Street. SE.  Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-

cas/pages/default.aspx.
. RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

Well Operator:  £QT Production Company Address: 115 Professional Place, PO Box 280
Telephone: 304.848.0076 Bridgeport WV 26330 AUG T 2017
Email: vroark@eqt.com Facsimile: 304.848.0041

WV Depariment of
Enwvironmental Protaction

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory

duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

10/20/2017
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Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East « Building Five - Room 110
Earl Ray Tomblin Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 » {304) 558-3505 Paul A. Mattox, Jr., P. E.
Governor Secretary of Transportation/
Commissioner of Highways

July 28, 2016

James A. Martin, Chief

Office of Qil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57" Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the N. Henderson Pad Wetzel County
47-103-0%060

Dear Mr. Martin,

The West Virginia Division of Highways has transferred Permit # 06 -2011-0386 for the
subject site from Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc. to EQT Production Company for access to
the State Road for the well site located off of Wetzel County Route 8 SLS. This permit was
originally issued in the name of Grenadier Energy Partners then transferred to Statoil.

The operator has signed a STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE
BONDING AGREEMENT and provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in
compliance with the DOH OIL. AND GAS POLICY dated January 3, 2012.

Very Truly Yours,

/%K@zﬁ

Gary K. Clayton
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office Oil &Gas Coordinator

Ce:  Nick Bumgardner

EQT Production Company RECEIVED
CH, OM. D-6 Office of Ol and @ag
File ‘ . AUG 7 2017
WV Depart
Emnronmg?alrg?g{e%m

£ E.OJAFFIRMATIVE ACTICN EMPLOYER 10/20/2017



Material

Water
Sand

Friction Reducer
Biocide

Scale Inhibitor

15% Hydrochloric Acid
Corrosion Inhibitor
Corrosion Inhibitor
Gelling Agent
Oxidizing Breaker
Buffering Agent

Anticipated Frac Additives £
Chemical Names and CAS numbers )

Ingredient

Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate
Tributyl tetradecyl phosphonium
chloride

Ammonium chloride
Hydrochloric Acid
Propargy! Alcohol
Methanol

Guar Gum

Sodium Persulfate
Potassium Carbonate

10303066F

CAS Number

14808-60-7

64742-47-8
81741-28-8
12125-02-9
7647-01-0
107-19-7
67-56-1
9000-30-0
7775-27-1
584-08-7

'—‘u\-';(?_l cas

RECE and G2
office @ 7

w22 1

Lv

Wi DEP Pt
WA
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